

No. 23-695

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2023

---

Franny FENTY,  
*Petitioner,*

— *against* —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 6  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH OF THE CONTENTS FROM THE SEALED PACKAGES ADDRESSED TO PETITIONER’S ALIAS WAS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND NOT INTRUSIVE OF A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY WHEN A WARRANT WAS PROPERLY ACQUIRED.....	10
A. Fenty’s Subjective Expectation of Privacy in Using an Alias to Receive Fentanyl Is Not One That Society Is Willing to Recognize as Objectively Legitimate .....	11
B. The Government’s Search of the HHC Packages’ Contents Was Constitu- tional Under the Fourth Amendment Because an Uncontested Warrant Was Properly Obtained .....	15
II. PETITIONER’S RECORDED VOICEMAILS WERE PROPERLY EXCLUDED AS AN UNQUALIFIED HEARSAY EXCEPTION UNDER RULE 803(3) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE TO SHOW A THEN-EXISTING MENTAL STATE WHEN PETITIONER HAD AMPLE TIME TO REFLECT AND MOTIVATION TO FABRICATE THE STATEMENTS .....	18
A. Fenty’s Recorded Voicemails Fail to Satisfy the Majority Approach’s Rule 803(3) Requirement of Spontaneity .....	20

B. Because Fenty Knew the Packages Were Intercepted Rather Than Missing, She Was Motivated to Fabricate the Self-Serving Statements .....	22
C. Even if This Court Found the Recorded Voicemails Qualified as a Hearsay Exception, Fenty’s Conviction Would Not Be Reversed Because the Rule 803(3) Ruling Did Not Affect Her Rights or Influence the Verdict .....	23
III. PETITIONER’S IMPEACHMENT BY EVIDENCE OF HER PRIOR PETIT LARCENY CONVICTION WAS PROPER UNDER RULE 609(a)(2) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE WHEN DECEIT, RATHER THAN VIOLENCE, WAS USED .....	25
A. Prosecution Sufficiently Demonstrated Fenty’s Prior Petit Larceny Convic- tion Was a Crime of Deceit Thus Bearing on Her Propensity to Testify Truthfully .....	26
B. But for Fenty’s Theft Failing to Meet the Alternative Offense’s Monetary Value Minimum, She Would Have Been Convicted for Theft by Deception .....	28
C. The Limiting Instruction’s Alleged Failure to Mitigate Potential Prejudice Blatantly Misapplies Rule 609 .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	10
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	18
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	9
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	27, 31
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	15, 18
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988) .....	31
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10

<i>United States v. Choate</i> , 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 591 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Gillard</i> , No. 23-CR-00026, 2024 WL 247054 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2024) .....	26
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	27, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. McCarley-Connin</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 804 (N.D. Ohio 2022), <i>vacated</i> , No. 3:21-CR-00374-JGC, 2023 WL 3763590 (N.D. Ohio June 1, 2023).....	15

<i>United States v. Mosby</i> , No. 22-CR-00007-LKG, 2024 WL 96349 (D. Md. Jan. 9, 2024) .....	22
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Papia</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Secor</i> , 73 F. App'x 554 (4th Cir. 2003) (unpublished) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Srivastava</i> , 411 F. App'x 671 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) .....	22
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....1, 10

**STATUTES:**

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....6, 21

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vi) .....6, 21

Boerum Penal Code § 155.25 Petit Larceny .....25, 28, 29

Boerum Penal Code § 155.45 Theft by Deception .....28, 29, 30

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....24

Fed. R. Evid. 609 .....26

Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....18, 19, 20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

120 Cong. Rec. S19913 (daily ed. Nov. 22, 1974) .....30

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974),  
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7098.....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Sydney Beckman, Susan Crump, & Fred Galves,  
*Evidence: A Contemporary Approach*  
(4th ed., West Acad. Publ'g 2020).....18



Daniel J. Capra & Jessica Berch,  
*Evidence Circuit Splits, and What to Do About  
Them*,  
56 U. Cal. Davis L. Rev. 127 (2022) .....20

28 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1987)  
(Apr. 2023 Update) .....26
